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January-March April-June July-September Ciaar Year-to-Date

- L . December .
(Provisional) (Provisional) (Provisional) (Provisional) (Provisional)

Indicator Measure  Year

Fatal Overdoses

Opioid Overdose Deaths Count 2023 7 7 6 5 25
Drug Overdose Deaths Count 2023 10 8 6 7 31
Per

Opioid Overdose Annual

Age-Adjusted Death Rate 100,000 2023 21.0
persons
Drug Overdose Annual Age-Adjusted Per
g ge-Adl 100,000 2023 24.8
Death Rate
persons

Emergency Medical Service Responses to Drug Overdoses

Emergency Medical Service Responses
to a Suspected Opioid-involved Count 2024 424 443 424
Overdose

Emergency Medical Service Responses
to a Suspected Drug Overdose Count 2024 1,434 1,375 1,407
Including Opioids

Naloxone Administered Count 2024 41 47 34
Naloxone Administered by EMS Count 2024 33 36 32
Naloxone Administered Prior to Count 2024 8 11 2

EMS
Naloxone Administration Not Count 2024 0 0 0

Applicable/Not Recorded
All Drug Non-fatal Overdose Emergency Department Visits

All Drug Non-fatal Overdose

Emergency Department Visits Cetnt o2z E

Unintentional/Undetermined
Non-fatal Drug Overdose Emergency  Count 2024 42
Department Visits

Intentional Self-harm Non-fatal Drug

Overdose Emergency Department Count 2024 <5
Visits

Opioid-Involved Non-fata_l Qverdose SR 2024 15
Emergency Department Visits

Unintentional/Undetermined

Non-fatal Opioid-involved Non-fatal Count 2024 14

Overdose Emergency Department
Visits

Intentional Self-harm Non-fatal
Opioid-involved Non-fatal Overdose  Count 2024 <5
Emergency Department Visits

Heroin-Involved Non-fatal Overdose

Emergency Department Visits Count 2024 0
Unintentional/undetermined
Non-fatal Heroin-involved Non-fatal Count 2024 0

Overdose Emergency Department
Visits

Intentional Self-harm Non-fatal
Heroin-involved Non-fatal Overdose Count 2024 0
Emergency Department Visits
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Stimulant-involved Non-fatal
Overdose Emergency Department
Visits

Unintentional/Undetermined
Non-fatal Stimulant-involved
Non-fatal Overdose Emergency
Department Visits

Intentional Self-harm Non-fatal
Stimulant-involved Non-fatal
Overdose Emergency Department
Visits

Measure

Count

Count

Count

All Drug Non-fatal Overdose Hospitalizations

All Drug Non-fatal Overdose
Hospitalizations

Unintentional/Undetermined
Non-fatal Drug Overdose
Hospitalizations

Intentional Self-harm Non-fatal Drug
Overdose Hospitalizations

Opioid-involved Non-fatal Overdose
Hospitalizations

Unintentional/Undetermined
Non-fatal Opioid-involved Non-fatal
Overdose Hospitalizations

Intentional Self-harm Non-fatal
Opioid-involved Non-fatal Overdose
Hospitalizations

Heroin-involved Non-fatal Overdose
Hospitalizations

Unintentional/Undetermined
Non-fatal Heroin-involved Non-fatal
Overdose Hospitalizations

Intentional Self-harm Non-fatal
Heroin-involved Non-fatal Overdose
Hospitalizations

Stimulant-involved Non-fatal
Overdose Hospitalizations

Unintentional/Undetermined
Non-fatal Stimulant-involved
Non-fatal Overdose Hospitalizations

Intentional Self-harm Non-fatal
Stimulant-involved Non-fatal
Overdose Hospitalizations

Poison Information Network Calls

Florida Poison Information Network
Calls Related to Opioids

Prescription and Patient Measures
Opioids

Number of Prescriptions Dispensed
Number of Unique Patients
Number of Unique Prescribers

Prescriptions Dispensed per Patient

Count

Count

Count

Count

Count

Count

Count

Count

Count

Count

Count

Count

Count

Count
Count
Count

Per patient

Year

2024

2024

2024

2024

2024

2024

2024

2024

2024

2024

2024

2024

2024

2024

2024

2024

2024

2024

2024

2024

January-March
(Provisional)

<5

<5

33

22

11

15

12

<5

<5]

<5

24,608
11,041
2,052

2.2

April-June
(Provisional)

24,132
10,826
2,019

2.2

July-September Cninar Year-to-Date

- December .
(Provisional) (Provisional) (Provisional)

23,331 23,924 95,995
10,417 10,707 25374
2,043 2,104 3,669

2.2 2.2 3.8
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October-

. January-March April-June July-September Year-to-Date
Indicator Measure  Year - L - December .
(Provisional) (Provisional) (Provisional) s (Provisional)
(Provisional)
Prescr]ptlons Dispensed per Per ) 2024 120 120 114 114 26.2
Prescriber prescriber
Stimulants
Number of Prescriptions Dispensed Count 2024 10,259 10,596 10,562 10,695 42,112
Number of Unique Patients Count 2024 4,230 4,284 4,314 4,317 6,316
Number of Unique Prescribers Count 2024 1,123 1,131 1,136 1,179 1,829
Prescriptions Dispensed per Patient Per patient 2024 2.4 25 2.4 25 6.7
Prescr}ptlons Dispensed per Per ) 2024 91 94 93 91 230
Prescriber prescriber

Benzodiazepines

Number of Prescriptions Dispensed Count 2024 18,250 17,854 17,372 17,739 71,215
Number of Unique Patients Count 2024 9,751 9,569 9,279 9,381 17,469
Number of Unique Prescribers Count 2024 1,971 1,989 1,901 1,987 3411
Prescriptions Dispensed per Patient Per patient 2024 1.9 1.9 19 1.9 4.1

Muscle Relaxants

Number of Prescriptions Dispensed Count 2024 317 313 280 304 1,214
Number of Unique Patients Count 2024 154 145 127 151 246
Number of Unique Prescribers Count 2024 110 108 100 112 184
Prescriptions Dispensed per Patient Per patient 2024 2.1 2.2 2.2 2.0 4.9
Arrests

Annual Drug Arrests Count 2023 534
Annual Adult Drug Arrests Count 2023 509
Annual Juvenile Drug Arrests Count 2023 25

Motor Vehicle Traffic Crashes

Alcohol Confirmed Motor Vehicle

Traffic Crashes count 2023 90
Alcohol Confirmed Motor Vehicle

Traffic Crash Fatalities count 2023 L
Alcohol Conflrn_qe(_i Motor Vehicle Count 2023 54
Traffic Crash Injuries

Drug Confirmed Motor Vehicle Traffic Count 2023 2
Crashes

Drug Conﬁr_rr_wed Motor Vehicle Traffic Count 2023 1
Crash Fatalities

Drug Co_nf|_rmed Motor Vehicle Traffic Count 2023 2
Crash Injuries

Drug and Alcohol Confirmed Motor

Vehicle Traffic Crashes count 2023 8
Drug and Alcohol Confirmed Motor

Vehicle Traffic Crash Fatalities count 2023 2
Drug and Alcohol Confirmed Motor Count 2023 2

Vehicle Traffic Crash Injuries
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Health Outcomes
Neonatal Abstinence Syndrome

Neonatal Abstinence Syndrome
Annual Rate

Early Steps Clients Experiencing
Neonatal Abstinence Syndrome

Health Services
Adult Substance Abuse Beds

Substance Abuse Program Enrollees -
Adult

Substance Abuse Program Enrollees -
Children

Measure

Count

Per 10,000
live births

Count

Count

Count

Count

Year

2022

2022

2024

2024

2023

2023

October-
December
(Provisional)

January-March April-June July-September
(Provisional) (Provisional) (Provisional)

Year-to-Date
(Provisional)

30.8

292

115

Data Note(s)

FLHealthCharts.gov is provided by the Florida Department of Health, Division of Public Health Statistics and Performance Management.

e Data not shown for quarters with counts 1 to 4 for hospitalizations and Emergency Department Visits.

e Data not shown for quarters with counts 1 to 4 for Neonatal Abstinence Syndrome (NAS).

e The state totals for the number of prescriptions dispensed may exceed the sum of the county totals due to some records having an unknown

county.

e Neonatal Abstinence Syndrome (NAS) Case Counts are reported two years after birth due to certification requirements, data linkage
processes for deduplication of records and alignment with the NAS Case Definition.
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