

Indicator	Measure	Year	January-March (Provisional)	April-June (Provisional)	July-September (Provisional)	October- December (Provisional)	Year-to-Date (Provisional)
Fatal Overdoses							
Opioid Overdose Deaths	Count	2023	7	7	6	5	2
Drug Overdose Deaths	Count	2023	10	8	6	7	3
Opioid Overdose Annual Age-Adjusted Death Rate	Per 100,000 persons	2023					21.
Drug Overdose Annual Age-Adjusted Death Rate	Per 100,000 persons	2023					24.
Emergency Medical Service Responses	to Drug Ove	rdoses					
Emergency Medical Service Responses to a Suspected Opioid-involved Overdose	Count	2024	424	443	424		
Emergency Medical Service Responses to a Suspected Drug Overdose Including Opioids	Count	2024	1,434	1,375	1,407		
Naloxone Administered	Count	2024	41	47	34		
Naloxone Administered by EMS	Count	2024	33	36	32		
Naloxone Administered Prior to EMS	Count	2024	8	11	2		
Naloxone Administration Not Applicable/Not Recorded	Count	2024	0	0	0		
All Drug Non-fatal Overdose Emergend	y Departmer	nt Visits					
All Drug Non-fatal Overdose Emergency Department Visits	Count	2024	45				
Unintentional/Undetermined Non-fatal Drug Overdose Emergency Department Visits	Count	2024	42				
Intentional Self-harm Non-fatal Drug Overdose Emergency Department Visits	Count	2024	<5				
Opioid-Involved Non-fatal Overdose Emergency Department Visits	Count	2024	15				
Unintentional/Undetermined Non-fatal Opioid-involved Non-fatal Overdose Emergency Department Visits	Count	2024	14				
Intentional Self-harm Non-fatal Opioid-involved Non-fatal Overdose Emergency Department Visits	Count	2024	<5				
Heroin-Involved Non-fatal Overdose Emergency Department Visits	Count	2024	0				
Unintentional/undetermined Non-fatal Heroin-involved Non-fatal Overdose Emergency Department Visits	Count	2024	0				
Intentional Self-harm Non-fatal Heroin-involved Non-fatal Overdose Emergency Department Visits	Count	2024	0				

Page 1 of 4 6/13/2025 9:42:36 AM



Indicator	Measure	Year	January-March (Provisional)	April-June (Provisional)	July-September (Provisional)	October- December (Provisional)	Year-to-Date (Provisional)
Stimulant-involved Non-fatal Overdose Emergency Department Visits	Count	2024	<5				
Unintentional/Undetermined Non-fatal Stimulant-involved Non-fatal Overdose Emergency Department Visits	Count	2024	<5				
Intentional Self-harm Non-fatal Stimulant-involved Non-fatal Overdose Emergency Department Visits	Count	2024	0				
All Drug Non-fatal Overdose Hospitaliz	zations						
All Drug Non-fatal Overdose Hospitalizations	Count	2024	33				
Unintentional/Undetermined Non-fatal Drug Overdose Hospitalizations	Count	2024	22				
Intentional Self-harm Non-fatal Drug Overdose Hospitalizations	Count	2024	11				
Opioid-involved Non-fatal Overdose Hospitalizations	Count	2024	15				
Unintentional/Undetermined Non-fatal Opioid-involved Non-fatal Overdose Hospitalizations	Count	2024	12				
Intentional Self-harm Non-fatal Opioid-involved Non-fatal Overdose Hospitalizations	Count	2024	<5				
Heroin-involved Non-fatal Overdose Hospitalizations	Count	2024	0				
Unintentional/Undetermined Non-fatal Heroin-involved Non-fatal Overdose Hospitalizations	Count	2024	0				
Intentional Self-harm Non-fatal Heroin-involved Non-fatal Overdose Hospitalizations	Count	2024	0				
Stimulant-involved Non-fatal Overdose Hospitalizations	Count	2024	<5				
Unintentional/Undetermined Non-fatal Stimulant-involved Non-fatal Overdose Hospitalizations	Count	2024	<5				
Intentional Self-harm Non-fatal Stimulant-involved Non-fatal Overdose Hospitalizations	Count	2024	0				
Poison Information Network Calls							
Florida Poison Information Network Calls Related to Opioids	Count	2024	3				
Prescription and Patient Measures							
Opioids							
Number of Prescriptions Dispensed	Count	2024	24,608	24,132	23,331	23,924	95,995
Number of Unique Patients	Count	2024	11,041	10,826	10,417	10,707	25,374
Number of Unique Prescribers	Count	2024	2,052	2,019	2,043	2,104	3,669
Prescriptions Dispensed per Patient	Per patient	2024	2.2	2.2	2.2	2.2	3.8

Page 2 of 4 6/13/2025 9:42:36 AM



Indicator	Measure	Year	January-March (Provisional)	April-June (Provisional)	July-September (Provisional)	October- December (Provisional)	Year-to-Date (Provisional)
Prescriptions Dispensed per Prescriber	Per prescriber	2024	12.0	12.0	11.4	11.4	26.2
Stimulants							
Number of Prescriptions Dispensed	Count	2024	10,259	10,596	10,562	10,695	42,112
Number of Unique Patients	Count	2024	4,230	4,284	4,314	4,317	6,316
Number of Unique Prescribers	Count	2024	1,123	1,131	1,136	1,179	1,829
Prescriptions Dispensed per Patient	Per patient	2024	2.4	2.5	2.4	2.5	6.7
Prescriptions Dispensed per Prescriber	Per prescriber	2024	9.1	9.4	9.3	9.1	23.0
Benzodiazepines							
Number of Prescriptions Dispensed	Count	2024	18,250	17,854	17,372	17,739	71,215
Number of Unique Patients	Count	2024	9,751	9,569	9,279	9,381	17,469
Number of Unique Prescribers	Count	2024	1,971	1,989	1,901	1,987	3,411
Prescriptions Dispensed per Patient	Per patient	2024	1.9	1.9	1.9	1.9	4.1
Prescriptions Dispensed per Prescriber	Per prescriber	2024	9.3	9.0	9.1	8.9	20.9
Muscle Relaxants							
Number of Prescriptions Dispensed	Count	2024	317	313	280	304	1,214
Number of Unique Patients	Count	2024	154	145	127	151	246
Number of Unique Prescribers	Count	2024	110	108	100	112	184
Prescriptions Dispensed per Patient	Per patient	2024	2.1	2.2	2.2	2.0	4.9
Prescriptions Dispensed per Prescriber	Per prescriber	2024	2.9	2.9	2.8	2.7	6.6
Arrests							
Annual Drug Arrests	Count	2023					534
Annual Adult Drug Arrests	Count	2023					509
Annual Juvenile Drug Arrests	Count	2023					25
Motor Vehicle Traffic Crashes							
Alcohol Confirmed Motor Vehicle Traffic Crashes	Count	2023					90
Alcohol Confirmed Motor Vehicle Traffic Crash Fatalities	Count	2023					1
Alcohol Confirmed Motor Vehicle Traffic Crash Injuries	Count	2023					54
Drug Confirmed Motor Vehicle Traffic Crashes	Count	2023					2
Drug Confirmed Motor Vehicle Traffic Crash Fatalities	Count	2023					1
Drug Confirmed Motor Vehicle Traffic Crash Injuries	Count	2023					2
Drug and Alcohol Confirmed Motor Vehicle Traffic Crashes	Count	2023					3
Drug and Alcohol Confirmed Motor Vehicle Traffic Crash Fatalities	Count	2023					2
Drug and Alcohol Confirmed Motor Vehicle Traffic Crash Injuries	Count	2023					2

Page 3 of 4 6/13/2025 9:42:36 AM



Indicator	Measure	Year	January-March (Provisional)	April-June (Provisional)	July-September (Provisional)	October- December (Provisional)	Year-to-Date (Provisional)	
Health Outcomes								
Neonatal Abstinence Syndrome	Count	2022	0	<5	0	<5	<5	
Neonatal Abstinence Syndrome Annual Rate	Per 10,000 live births	2022					30.8	
Early Steps Clients Experiencing Neonatal Abstinence Syndrome	Count	2024	0	0	0	0	0	
Health Services								
Adult Substance Abuse Beds	Count	2024					0	
Substance Abuse Program Enrollees - Adult	Count	2023					292	
Substance Abuse Program Enrollees - Children	Count	2023					115	

Data Note(s)

FLHealthCharts.gov is provided by the Florida Department of Health, Division of Public Health Statistics and Performance Management.

- Data not shown for quarters with counts 1 to 4 for hospitalizations and Emergency Department Visits.
- Data not shown for quarters with counts 1 to 4 for Neonatal Abstinence Syndrome (NAS).
- The state totals for the number of prescriptions dispensed may exceed the sum of the county totals due to some records having an unknown county.
- Neonatal Abstinence Syndrome (NAS) Case Counts are reported two years after birth due to certification requirements, data linkage processes for deduplication of records and alignment with the NAS Case Definition.

Page 4 of 4 6/13/2025 9:42:36 AM